
(1) I understand that Seva Mandir has an excellent rapport with the community and the government, but, what tangible activities have taken place already to setup he activity centers in 10 villages. Is it appropriate to assume that the objective is to operationalize 10 activity centers this year i.e. get the centers running and the effect/improvements would most likely follow in subsequent years.

(1.1) Can you please send a list of villages in which activity centers are being proposed to setup.
Answer

Yes the objective is to initiate and operationalise 10 activity centres this year (around January 2009) in collaboration with government school and village community. Initiation of this activity will take some preparation which will include dialogue with village communities, school authorities and selection and training of teachers for the activity centers.  We have not begun any tangible activities so far, as we were waiting to get a go ahead on our proposal. The only initiatives done so far has been that we shortlisted some villages where we feel there is need for this intervention, have done a recce of the villages and have held exploratory talks with the village community on the possibility of such a intervention. We now require to do final negotiations with the village community and the government school authorities and other modalities. The finalization of the villages will happen once both the stakeholders express their consent and willingness. While we do have good rapport with the community, we still need to do a lot of discussions with them so that they understand the intervention well and give their support in different aspects. With the government, also a lot of work needs to be done to get approval right from the top to bottom and we will now start this as we have got a nod from your side. 

The impact of this activity we hope will be visible within a year itself.

While the exact villages will be known once the negotiations are done but we have shortlisted the villages where we will undertake the preparatory process. Out of these we expect the intervention to start in 10 villages. Some of the shortlisted villages are as follows;

Village



Zone

1. Selu                                        Kadiya ( an activity centre has been running                                                                          

                                                           here since a couple of years)
2. Dulawaton Ka Gura

Kadiya

3. Maruwas Ka Bhilwara
Kadiya

4. Peepad



Kadiya

5. Ushan 



Gorach

6. Godan



Dhar

7. Banadiya


Dhar

8. Negria



Delwara
9. Jogion Ka Guda                      Bagrunda

10. Badundia                                 Bagrunda

11. Undithal                                  Bagrunda

12. Patiya                                      Bagrunda

13. Chali                                        Bagrunda
The reasons for identifying these villages have been that either the number of teachers in the schools are inadequate or uninterested /irregular in teaching. As a result the interest of the children in studies is also low. The parents are also illiterate and/or migrate for work leaving them no time or capacity to support the children at home in their studies.  In such situation the village communities have expressed their desire of doing something to improve the educational scenario in their village. Consent of the government authorities is still required.

(2) For NFE Centers/Shiksha Kendras, does Seva Mandir track the progress of children that attend government schools [after graduating from NFE centers], if not, are there any plans to do so?
Answer

One of the objectives of the education programme is to encourage children to enroll in schools after passing out from SK or learning camp.  For example, a total of 921 children were admitted to regular schools in the session of 2007. Of these, 791 went from SK while 130 from Learning camps. And we do track retention of these children in government schools quite regularly.

On tracking the retention level of children in Government Schools, recently tracking was done of the 226 children who went from SKs to government schools in July 2005. 84% of the children were found to be still continuing with their studies. A similar tracking of 45 children who graduated to regular government schools from learning camps in 2005 revealed that 44.5% of the children were still in schools.

While we would also like to track their performance in the government school subsequently, we have not been able to do so far. We of course do get to know of sporadic incidences of the NFE children performing well or getting selected for prestigious things etc. However, we would like to see what happens in the lives of the children who graduate from the NFEs., i.e track beyond enrollment. At present, we are undertaking a small study on this to devise a methodology and system for conducting such studies on a regular scale.
(3) In the milestones/goals that you provided, it is advised to add some measurable parameters. Most of the goals mentioned are fairly subjective in nature, and I'm interested in finding out if you think there are some quantifiable data that you think can help measure the effectiveness of the program.
The goals that we have given in the proposal and outlined below are long term goals where we hope to reach in next three years or so. But we agree that there must be some measurable milestones in the interim. The quantifiable parameters that can be used to measure the program effectiveness are outlines below. 

Goals (as outlined in the proposal)

Ensure quality education, to enable more than 600 children in the age group of 6 to14 years who are deprived of education. 

1. Work on consistently improving the quality of education imparted in our Shiksha Kendra and Learning Camp, through training of teachers, certification course, developing/selecting appropriate resource material, etc

2. Build on English language teaching in all the Shiksha Kendras.

3. Intensively work on improving the quality of education in 10 villages along with various stakeholders. Initiate around 10 activity centers in collaboration with government schools to enable students have meaningful and joyful education.

Other Performance Indicators

· 25% of the enrolled children made literate through Shiksha Kendra and Learning Camps, in one year

· 30% children who have attended Shiksha Kendra and Learning Camp further enrolled in schools, per year 
· Increased attendance and decreased drop out from schools. 
· Improvement in academic performance of children  (Activity Centres). As this is a new intervention, we are unable to give numbers for this.
 
(4) Given the current state of inflation and funding crunch, if Asha is not able to meet the requested funds and ask Seva Mandir to scale the project down. What components [except the NFE Centers / ShikshaKendras] can we remove/scale down?
(4.1) 3 Learning camp is the biggest component of the proposal, can this be scaled down to supporting a single learning camp?

Answer

We are grateful to ASHA for supporting us in this difficult period and have accordingly tried to revise and bring down the budget. 
In the Shiksha Kendras, we had proposed to increase the stipend of the instructors to Rs.2500 from next financial year. In view of the constraints, we are now proposing to revise it to Rs.2000 only. In this light, the cost of running one SK for a year would be Rs.39,900. For 20 SKs the budget would be Rs.798000 or $17,700

Similarly, in the activity centres, we can try to stagger the opening of the centres, if you. In the first six months, we run only 5 centres and the other 5 centres can be started in the second half of the year. We can also try to reduce the costs of material a little. If we do all this, the reworked budget for Sahyog Kendra will be Rs.650,000 or $14,400 (refer tables below for details).
In the learning camps, we can scale down the proposal to supporting one learning camp. In that case the cost of one learning camp for 25 children would come to around $ 4,400 (as against $ 13,250 for three camps). However, as we discussed earlier and according to our study, we would prefer a child attending three learning camps to gain proper exposure and learning and a single learning camp would not generate the same results.
In such case, the total budget would be $38,500.
	Line Item
	Amount (in $)

	Shiksha Kendras
	17700

	Activity Cum Tuition centres
	14400

	Learning Camps
	4400

	Salary of one staff
	2000

	 Total    
	38500


Budget estimate for setting up and running one Activity Centre for 9 months  

	Budget Heads
	Details
	Amount in Rs.

	Teacher Stipend 
	Rs.3000 x 9 months x 2 teachers
	54,000

	Material
	Books, Resource Material, Furniture, etc
	20,000

	Infrastructure cost
	
	3,000

	Training 
	
	4,000

	Miscellaneous
	
	2,000

	Total
	
	Rs. 83,000


Budget estimate for setting up and running one Activity Centre for 3 months  

	Budget Heads
	Details
	Amount in Rs.

	Teacher Stipend 
	Rs.3000 x 3 months x 2 teachers
	18,000

	Material
	Books, Resource Material, Furniture, etc
	20,000

	Infrastructure cost
	
	3,000

	Training 
	
	4,000

	Miscellaneous
	
	2,000

	Total
	
	Rs. 47,000


Budget estimate for running one Shiksha Kendra for one year

	Budget Heads
	Details
	Amount in Rs.

	Teacher Stipend 
	Rs.1400 per month x 6 months + Rs.2000 x 6 months

	20,400

	Study Material for students of the NFE
	
	6,000

	Infrastructure cost (Rent Repair etc of NFE)
	
	2,500

	Evaluation of children (twice a year)
	
	1,000 

	Instructor meeting 

(8 times a year)
	Rs.250 per meeting x 8 meetings
	2,000

	Instructor training
	Two trainings a year
	3,000 

	Certification course
	
	5,000 

	                Total
	
	Rs.39,900


� The stipend of the instructor at the Shiksha Kendra is currently Rs.1400 and is proposed to be hiked to Rs.2000 from 1st April, 2009. This hike is keeping in mind the inflation and also to attract and retain qualified people.





